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Sprinkler and drip irrigation

7181. SHRI YERRA NARAYANA-
SWAMY: Will the Minister of AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the demands for
fundas from different States for en-
couraging sprinkler and drip jrriga-
tiong

(b) what are the details of pro.
posals Submitted by Andhra Pradesh
for development of Sprinkler and
Drip irrigation; and

(¢) whether any consultations
have been held with Government of
Andhra Pradesh in this regard?

THE, MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ARVIND NETAM): (a) This
Ministry on its own is implement-
ing schemes of ‘Use o Plastics jn
Horticulture’® Oilseeds Production
Progremme (OPP)’ and ‘National
Pulses Developmeni Project (NPDP)
in various States under which as.
gsistance is provided to farmerg for
drip installation, drip Jdemonstration
and gprinkler irrigation.

(b) and (c) No separefe proposal
kas been recejved from Government
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of Andhra radesh, nor any consulta-
tions held. However, the State has
been allocated Rs. 26 53.96 Jakhg for
Drip Installation amdl Rs. 90 lakhs
for Drip Demonstration, for the VIIT
Five Year Plan under the Scheme
“Use of Plastiecs in Horticulture”.
Funlg under OPP and NPDP are pro-
vided on year to year basis for sprink-
ler irrigation, and the details for 1993
94 and 94-95 are given below: —

(Rs. in lakhs)

199 3.94 1694-95

O>2P.. . . 200.5 291.4
NPDP. . . 100 22.0
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Development of acquaculture

7133. SHRI RAHASIBIHARI BA.
RIK: Will the Minister of AGRICUL~
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country has vast
potendlal for aquaculture develop-
ment both in the fresh water and
brackish weter arees;
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(b) if so, the steps taken to fully
harness the available potantial in
this regard;

(¢) whether any long term plan
hag been drawn wup to identity the
thrust areas and to intensify aquacul-
twe and

(d) if so, the detajls thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR): (a)
Yes, Sir. .

(b) The major steps taken to her.
ness the aguaculture potential in the
country include the development of
Freshwater an:d Brackishwater aqua-
culture through Fish Farmers Deve.
lopment Agencies (BFDAs) and
Brackishwater Fish Farmer Develop-
ment Agencies (BFDAs), respectjve-
ly. These agencies provide package
of technical, financial and extension
suppory to fish|prawn farmers.

(¢) Yes, Sir,

(¢) Some cf the long term plans
envisage for development of aquaful-
ture arc: (i) rctablishment of more
fish seed hatcheries; (ji) establish.
ment of fish/prawn feed mills;  (iii)
development of integrated fish farm-
ing with agriculture and livestock;
and (iv) increasing Productivity le-
levels from aqaculture systems by
upgradation of technology end use of
improved inputs,

Loan to pepper cultivation

! 7134, SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
be pleased to refer to the answer lo
Unstarred Question 4057 given in the
Rajya Sabhg on 22nd April, 1894 and
state:

(a) how funds were made avail-
able to farmers in the form of sub-
sidiels, loans ete. to reduce the losses
of the farmers and to encoursge pop-
per culfivation since then;
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(b) the tolal number of farmers in
each district who were benefited; dis-
trict-wise figures;

(c) how many schemes  were
undertaken by the Central Govern-
ment to give relif to distressed far.
mers since the study was conducted;
and

(d) the detfails of each scheme and
the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ARVIND NETAM): (a) As-
sistance ifor control of diseases and
imparting productjvity of pepper is
being given in the form of subsidy
under the Central Sector Scheme for
Development of Spices during VIII
Plan,

(b) The district-wise number of
armers benefitted under the Centri-
ly sponsord Scheme arg not avajl.
eble.

(¢) and (d) To help the peppar
growers, the programmes undertaken
under the Centrally Sponsored Inte.
grated Programme for the Develop.
ment of Spices during the VIII Flan
are given below: -

1. Production snd Distribution of
planting material.

2, Rehabilitation of
gardens.

3. Adoption of plant protection
measures against quick-wilt diseass.

old peper

4. Bradicatio of little leaf  dis~
ease.

6. Large scale demonstration aof
high production technology.

6. Area expansion programme,

7. Distribution of plang
tion egujpment.

protac-

It is too eetly to evaluate the #m-
paot of the above gehetoow,



